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Intoxicants
of the Liquid Variety
This entertaining painting depicts a version of the comedy pantomime routine called “The Frenchman’s Bottle Gag,” performed
in England by Buffalo Bill Cody’s Wild West Show. The painting
shows a bewildered Buffalo Bill ready to come to blows with two
Cockney characters stealing drinks from his flask. A prominent
historian of performance tells us:
“The gag, made famous in Paris by the Scanlon Brothers and
their collaborator, the Agoust Family Jugglers, in the long playing three-stage acrobatics, magic, and pantomime spectacular,
‘Le Voyage en Suisse,’ usually involves two clowns, a ridiculously
dressed Frenchman, and his bottle. The clowns steal his bottle
and surreptitiously sneak sips back-and-forth, as the bewildered
Frenchman desperately attempts to figure out who’s got his bottle.
This image is of costers or pearlies, East End London cockneys,
victimizing the Buffalo Bill character – the old Hanlon & Agoust
drinking routine re-costumed for the Wild West Show’s British
audience.”

A Period Oil Painting of an Act in Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show:
A Great Show Business Painting
1. Agoust, Alfred: [BUFFALO BILL AND THE “FRENCHMAN’S BOTTLE
GAG,” A COMIC TABLEAU FROM THE WILD WEST SHOW]. 1893. Oil
on canvas, laid down on wood, 22 x 30 inches. Signed and dated lower left: “Alfred
Agoust / 1893.” Titled: “Buffalo Bill” on Kennedy Gallery labels. Provenance:
Kennedy Galleries; Collection of Edward Eberstadt & Sons. Superb displayable
condition. Handsomely presented in a period-style gilt American exhibition frame.

Buffalo Bill Cody’s Wild West Show made two extensive tours of
England and Europe prior to the date of this painting: 1887-88,
arriving for Queen Victoria’s Golden Jubilee; and 1889-93, playing
the great theaters and fairgrounds. The 1893 tour was at the height
of the show’s fame. The 1893 show program states: “Since the visit of Buffalo
Bill’s Wild West to England and its remarkable engagement in London, at West
Brompton, in 1887, a history and tour have been made, such as no organization
of its magnitude and requirements ever accomplished.”
Henri Agoust, the Hanlons’ long-time collaborator (the parties later fell out and
sued each other in a bitter legal dispute), had a son named Alfred, a member of
the Agoust Family Jugglers. According to a census of traveling show people,
he would have been in his early twenties in 1893. His biography is otherwise

unknown. It seems likely that the juggling Alfred Agoust was also the welltrained, talented artist responsible for this magnificent show business painting,
its attention to costume, props, and comic gesture demonstrating the specialized
knowledge of the insider.
Almost all images of the Wild West Show are found in the great lithographic
posters and photographs produced by the William F. Cody publicity machine.
Period oil paintings of the Buffalo Bill act are very rare indeed. This wonderful
image, showing a comic routine Buffalo Bill evidently adopted from European
circus acts, is a unique contribution to the iconography of the Wild West Show.
John A. McKinven, The Hanlon Brothers. Their Amazing Acrobatics, Pantomimes and
Stage Spectacles (Glenwood, Il.: David Meyer Magic Books, 1998), passim. Buffalo
Bill’s Wild West and Congress of Rough Riders of the World (Chicago: Blakely Printing
Company, [1893]), passim. British Fairground Ancestors, Showmen, Circus and
Fairground Travellers Index, website: http://users.nwon.com/pauline/Travellers.
html.
$37,500.

Important Work on the West Indies Sugar Trade
2. Ashley, John: MEMOIRS AND CONSIDERATIONS CONCERNING THE
TRADE AND REVENUES OF THE BRITISH COLONIES IN AMERICA.
WITH PROPOSALS FOR RENDERING THOSE COLONIES MORE BENEFICIAL TO GREAT BRITAIN. [with:] THE SECOND PART.... London.
1740-1743. Two volumes bound in one. vi,154; xii,127pp. General half title for
both parts bound in at the front. Contemporary calf, ruled in gilt, expertly rebacked
in matching style, spine gilt, new endpapers. Boards a bit rubbed and edgeworn.
Save for an old stain on the final few leaves of the second part, internally clean
and fresh. Very good overall.
Both parts of this important work on the West Indies trade, issued three years
apart. Ashley, a Barbados planter, published several works to encourage the British
West India sugar trade. The present book requests further legislative assistance
for the sugar producing colonies. Many of the questions addressed by Ashley
center on trade with the British North colonies, whether sugar or rum can be
exported directly, whether ships built in North America can be used in the sugar
trade, and the like. A supplement to the second part (not present here) was also
issued in 1743. European Americana locates eight sets.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 740/19, 743/16. SABIN 2192, 2193. GOLDSMITHS
7779, 7979. KRESS 4483. SIMMONS 1740, 3. BELL A337.
$2500.

A striking political scene from one
of the greatest American Realist
painters of the 19th century.
George Caleb Bingham was born
on a plantation in Virginia but
grew up in Missouri, where he
lived most of his life. He was
largely a self-taught painter, but
one with immense talents and
instincts; creating – in addition to
a steady output of dignified portraits – a series of genre paintings
depicting, with a blend of grace
and humor, the way of life of the
people of the plains and the Missouri river. Bingham was himself
a politician of some renown, with
an interesting record of party
hopping. Bingham served a term
as a Missouri state Congressman
for the Whig party beginning in
1848, sided with Lincoln and the
Republicans during the Civil War,
and then served as a delegate for
the Democratic Party in 1872. At
various times, he also served as
Treasurer of Missouri, first chief
of police in Kansas City, and the
Adjutant-General of Missouri.
Throughout his political career,
Bingham also remained a productive artist, leaving a catalogue of
wonderful paintings that earned
him the nickname, the “Missouri
Artist.”

The Will of the People the Supreme Law
3. [Bingham, George Caleb]: [Sartain, John]: THE COUNTY ELECTION.
New York: Goupil & Co., 1854. Mezzotint engraving by John Sartain, 23¾ x 30½
inches (sight under mat). Minor surface wear near top edge. Excellent tonality.
Very good. Matted and framed to 31 x 38 inches.

Bingham’s political career inspired
some of his finest – and most
crowded – genre pictures, including County Election (1851/2), The County Canvass (1853/4, also known as Stump
Speaking), and The Verdict of the People (1854), a series of three political crowd
scenes which delineated the political process as it existed in Missouri: a blend of
free democracy and mild corruption. These paintings often featured Bingham
himself, political players in the area, and other Missouri locals known to him.
The County Election was the first of Bingham’s “Election Series.” The original
painting resides at the Saint Louis Art Museum, from which the present engraving

was taken. The scene captures the energy and excitement of a mid-19th-century
American election, depicting election day in Missouri in 1850, as a range of voters
from across the social landscape line up at the courthouse to cast their verbal vote
to the county clerk, as this election took place before the age of secret or even
written ballots. Some voters engage in election-day politicking; others gather
around another symbol of democracy, the newspaper. Campaign shenanigans are
also well represented here. One of the candidates stands near the front of the
line of voters, handing his card to the man next-in-line to vote. Another man
further down the stairs lures a voter in with a friendly hand on the shoulder and
a calling card of his own. A banner hangs above the scene reading “the will of
the people the supreme law.” One subject at center-left drags a slumping, probably drunken man to the polls. At left, another man accepts hard cider from an
African-American man, in an effort to buy his vote with alcohol. The element of
chance is also present in the scene of the two boys at bottom-center. This pair
of youths participate in an old ritual where a knife thrown into the ground determines the winner, suggesting that elections are also determined by such blind luck.
“Besides commenting on American electioneering in general, The County Election
records a particular political event. As many of Bingham’s contemporaries would
have known, the painting depicts Election Day 1850 in Saline County, Missouri,
when the artist himself was running for a place in the State Legislature. Bingham
lost that election to E.D. Sappington, whom he represents as the unprincipled
candidate in the shiny top hat. Sappington, with his workers, did try to buy
votes with liquor, and because he was related to the judge and one of the clerks,
the election’s outcome naturally aroused suspicion. Bingham did not contest

the results, but The County Election makes an obvious indictment of his political
opponent. The artist himself makes an appearance in the picture as the figure
in the stovepipe hat seated on the courthouse steps, attended by a friendly dog
and two men in white hats who pause to look over his shoulder. Bingham’s quiet
concentration sets him apart from the crowd, and we can only wonder whether
he is keeping track of the votes in order to tally them for himself, or sketching
the unruly practices of a young democracy” – Picturing America.
The scene was engraved by a very talented artist in his own right, John Sartain
(1808-97), currently most notable for his 1841 engraving of the Amistad captive,
Cinque. Sartain had a prolific career besides, and played a major role in developing and popularizing mezzotint engraving in the United States. Working in
Philadelphia from 1830 to the end of the 19th century, the English-born Sartain
produced approximately 1,500 prints for books and for several different periodicals, including his own, Sartain’s Union Magazine of Literature and Art, which ran
from 1849 to 1852. The majority of Sartain’s work reproduces historical and
allegorical scenes, landscapes, and portraits, many by leading painters of the day
who commissioned Sartain themselves, including Bingham for the present work.
A bold and rewarding picture of American electoral politics in Missouri in the
1850s, which is as relevant today as it was when it was created.
BLOCH, A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ (1967) P9. BLOCH, THE PAINTINGS
OF GEORGE CALEB BINGHAM A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ (1986), 260.
Linda Merrill, et al, Picturing America: Teachers Resource Book (Washington, D.C.:
National Endowment for the Humanities, 2008), p.34.
$8500.

Asking for a Crackdown on Foreign Booze
4. [Brandy]: TH[E] CASE OF THE DISTILLERS OF LONDON [caption
title]. [London? 1714]. Broadsheet, 12½ x 7¾ inches, with printed docket title on
verso. Dbd. Early folds and early stab holes in left margin. The type for “E” in the
first “THE” in the caption title was apparently never inked, as the only evidence
of the “E” is in a faint impression visible on the verso. Minor foxing. Very good.
An early political leaflet petitioning Parliament for greater enforcement of duties on foreign brandy, arguing that English brandy is under threat from blackmarket foreign brandy in port towns. The document also explains the growing
importance of English brandy to the British economy, enumerating the various
British and colonial industries its manufacture supports, including those of corn,
coal, molasses, and course sugars. Among the earliest examples of commercial
lobbying literature, which first began proliferating during the major changes in
British government in the mid-1710s. ESTC records four copies in the United
Kingdom and one in the United States, at Columbia.
GOLDSMITHS 5108. HANSON 1996.
$900.

Extensive Guide to Southern California,
Issued by a Prominent Hotelier
5. [California]: POINTS OF INTEREST IN AND ABOUT LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA, ILLUSTRATED, AND THE NEW HOTEL THE ANGELUS
[wrapper title]. [Los Angeles: G.S. Holmes, ca. 1901]. [56]pp. including doublepage map. Profusely illustrated. 16mo. Original printed pictorial wrappers printed
in red and black. “1901” added in ink to upper margin of front wrapper. Light
wear and soiling to wrappers. Very faint tidelines to outside margin of several
leaves, occasional wear and fingerprints. Very good.
Scarce and well-illustrated pamphlet “furnishing information in demand by those
visiting Southern California.” The pamphlet begins with a map of Southern
California entitled “California South of Tehachapi,” which stretches from Santa
Barbara to just below Orange County, and from the coast to Barstow in the Mojave
Desert. The photographs and illustrations feature many uncommon views of Los
Angeles and its surroundings, including views of downtown, city hall, the public
library, and the court house. There are also scenes of walnut processing, a grape
harvest at a winery, the Rose Parade in Pasadena, Riverside, and Catalina Island.
This pamphlet was prepared for G.S. Holmes, proprietor of the Angelus Hotel,
which opened in 1901 as the tallest hotel in Los Angeles. Holmes also owned
the Knutsford Hotel in Salt Lake City. The pamphlet concludes with sections
on the Angelus and the Knutsford, along with a brief overview of Salt Lake City.
OCLC locates three copies of this 1901 edition, the earliest listed (UCLA, Southern Methodist University, Wisconsin Historical Society).
OCLC 16862678.
$675.

Making Your Liquor Last
6. Fleischman, Joseph: THE ART OF BLENDING AND COMPOUNDING
LIQUORS AND WINES...AND VALUABLE INFORMATION CONCERNING WHISKEYS IN BOND. New York. [1885]. 68,[4]pp. Original green
publisher’s cloth, stamped in black and gilt. Light shelf wear, hinges expertly
reinforced. Light soiling. Very good.
A how-to-guide for the mixing of liquors, in order to increase one’s profit margin.
The author writes:
“Very few persons, outside of those engaged in the wholesale trade, understand
what is meant by blending and compounding liquors. The moment a barrel of
liquor leaves the bonded warehouse, the first thing thought of, and done, is to
reduce its cost. The blender knows how to make the bonded liquor produce a
profit of 25 to 50 per cent. on the amount he paid for it, and frequently a great
deal more....The object of this work is to give the dispenser of liquors thorough
and practical information, by which he will be enabled to compound and blend
liquors for his own purposes, and thus secure the additional profit, and at the
same time produce as good an article as the market affords – if not better.”
The book is full of recipes for adulterating various liquors and wines, complete
with cost equivalents for the end-product. Not in Singerman or Brown & Brown.
GABLER G20370.
$450.

Wonderful Collection of Watercolors
from a Yacht Voyage Around the World
7. [Francis, Francis]: [TWENTY-TWO ORIGINAL WATERCOLORS
DONE FROM LIFE DURING A CRUISE ABOARD THE LANCASHIRE
WITCH]. [with:] WAR, WAVES, AND WANDERINGS. A CRUISE IN THE
“LANCASHIRE WITCH.” London. [1881]. Eighteen stiff cards, four with two
mounted watercolors, fourteen with one watercolor each, for a total of twentytwo illustrations. Average image size approximately 9 x 5½ inches. Large folio
portfolio. Three-quarter red morocco, green tie straps. Bookplate of the Easton
Neston Library on front pastedown. Moderate edge wear to all cards, some minor
chipping. Two of the watercolors detached from the mounts (but present). All
watercolors bright and near fine, with autograph descriptions of scenes written in
margins. Overall an excellent set of these charming original amateur watercolors.
In a cloth case, leather label. Book: Original cloth, very good, in matching case.
A collection of handsome original watercolors executed from life during a gentlemen’s adventure around the world in the yacht, Lancashire Witch. The artwork
illustrates places in and around Madagascar, the Seychelle Islands, Burma, Japan,
Alaska, the Pribilof Islands, and elsewhere, and are a unique and unpublished
record of this voyage.
Francis Francis published a memoir of his round-the-world voyage in a book
entitled War, Waves, and Wanderings. A Cruise in the Lancashire Witch (London,
1881, two volumes bound in one: [8],300;[4],308pp., a copy is included here).
Francis’s published account of the voyage is unillustrated, however, and so these
watercolors are a unique visual record of a lively round-the-world voyage. All
of the watercolors are done in Francis Francis’ quite impressive amateur hand.
Their greatest strength lies in their blending of color between sky and landscape,
and in the firsthand details of places and persons that Francis observed.
Departing from Natal, the adventurers visited several points in Madagascar,
Johanna, Zanzibar, Formosa, the Seychelles, Singapore, Siam, Japan, San Francisco, and Alaska. The watercolors as listed below are in chronological order,
with Francis’ titles listed first, and with appropriate references to Francis’ text
provided in quotations. The tone of the text is playful, and the illustrations are
often touched with humor and sport.

1) “A cold douche on board the yacht.” “Near the lee scuppers C. is being played
upon with the hose instead of having a shower bath below....” p.93.
2) “Mode of travelling in Madagascar.” “S. was the first seated, and rousing the
sleepy inhabitants of Majunga with a ‘Hark for’ard, gone away, gone away,
gone away, tally-ally-ally-ally ho!’ he and his bearers went off at a rapid trot.
We soon followed.” p.108.
3) “Duck shooting, Madagascar.” “Through the slim trunks we could see the
glint of water, and as the view became more extensive, flocks of ducks and teal
could be distinguished on the surface and round the shores of the pond. Up

they rose in clouds. The main body departed, but for a few minutes single
birds continued to circle aimlessly round. We bagged four and a half brace,
besides three plover which fell to a single shot.” p.110.
4) “Tip asleep.” “Tip was asleep. Tip always is asleep if left to himself for five
minutes.” p.113.
5) “Johanna, one of the Comoro Islands.” “Soon after sunrise we caught our first
glimpse of Johanna. Already we were well within view, and amply justified
were the expectations we had formed with regard to its attractions. Still and
picture-like the painted island lay on the sunlit waters, as though under a
spell....” p.122.
6) “Hippo shooting on the Wami.” “Submerged in water were ten or twelve hippoes in every reach, there just visible above the surface as they gazed curiously
at us...With a little care in stalking I wounded a couple of hippoes. The first,
after a great deal of splashing and considerable loss of blood, disappeared in
deep water; the second, with decent resignation speedily turned up his toes
and floated down stream, feebly pawing the surface of the water. I followed
him until at length he also sank.” p.161.

7) “Seychelle Islands.” “A run of six days
close-hauled – headwinds varied by calms
prevailing throughout the voyage – brought
us to the Seychelles, and about noon on a
brilliant sunny morning Douglas, with his
accustomed skill and care, piloted us through
the somewhat intricate entrance to the little
reef-bound harbour of Port Victoria.” p.199.
8) “Marketplace. Patchbowree. Siam.” “The
bazaar is simply a long narrow foot road, with
open stalls on either side. It was perhaps
the – and yet no, bearing in mind the bazaar
at Zanzibar, I cannot call this the dirtiest
place I ever visited....[It] was crowded with
a stream of Klings, Parsees, Malays, tattooed
Burmese, handsome Laos, savage Tongzus,
Chinamen, and Siamese all more or less naked.” pp.260-62.
9) “On the Meinam, Siam.” “Early morning
on the Meinam is very charming. The delicate
rosy tints of the rising sun, reflected on the
broad ‘mother of waters;’ the soft clear skies,
pierced by the slender minarets and spires of
many temples; the fresh coolness of the morning breeze whispering down the river ripples, as yet unbroken by the rush of
traffic; the very stillness, even, are doubly pleasing after the hot restless night
and ceaseless hum of insect life.” pp.276-77.
10) “On the Mekong, Siam.” “Bananas, tall clumps of graceful bamboos with
feathery foliage not unlike the willow, stalwart mangoes, stately palms, tree
ferns, and the great embossed trunks of many a ‘green-robed senator’ whose
name I knew not, fringed with rich scenery the banks of a river far broader
than the Thames.” Vol. II, p.3.
11) “Tip asleep on river bank, a lizard ran up his leg, tied his handkerchief round
it to prevent it ascending, tied it in instead of out.” “During a pause in the
conversation, S. who was reclining at ease according to his custom, on the
bamboo matting of the floor, suddenly sprang up with a yell and howl. ‘Oh!
oh! oh! Hi! cut the trousers off me! Cut ‘em off, I tell ye! He’s up my leg! Oh!
the beast!...At length, removing the handkerchief, S–– began gingerly shaking
the leg of his trousers, with a face no pencil could ever depict.” Vol. II, pp.9-10.
12) “Camp kitchen, camp on the Meinam.” “Our camp is pleasantly situated on
a high bank, at a point where, for a few hundred yards or so, it is clear of the

jungle. Just below us the broad shallow river, sweeping rapidly by, is joined
by a lesser stream, and then swerves suddenly to the left. A teak forest lines
the bank on one side; on the other there is a thick bamboo jungle, where a
colony of black monkeys are constantly engaged in watching us through the
delicate lace-like foliage.” Vol. II, p.21.
13) “In a teahouse, Japan.” “The tea made, they offered it, still shyly, but with
charming grace, and – remained. One, seated by the hibachi, played idly with
its chopstick fire-irons; the other, standing near her, occupied her pretty fingers
with a fan. She was very attractive, this girl. Taller than the average Japanese
maidens, and slim, with, as far as her coquettish little costume would allow
one to judge, a figure lithe and straight as a reed.” Vol. II, p.62.
14) “Japanese dancing girls.” “The dancing was an utter failure. It was of a style
that would have admitted the exhibition of much quiet elegance and grace
in gesture and movement. Unfortunately there was no poetry of motion, no
swimming ease, no lightness displayed in the evolutions of our danseuses...As
for their management of the fan (which in the hands of an artiste would have
lent considerably to the charm of such slow dancing), no ordinary English girl
could have wielded it to less advantage....” Vol. II, p.78.

15) “Inland Sea, Japan.” “As we advanced the view expanded, until
at length, having cleared the gloomy and abrupt hills that form the
gates, we passed into the Inland Sea. A grand view – grand if only
for its expanse – extended before us. Calm it was and peaceful,
grey sky and grey sea alike waking and warming to life with the
radiance of the early sun.” Vol. II, p.85.
16) “Bay. Alaska.” “In the foreground were rocky stones, which had
been rugged and wild but for indescribable richness of the heavy
mosses that clung around them and, blending their own endless
varieties of colour with wondrous softness, knit rock to rock with
tones that soothed away all trace of harshness. Further removed
were pine-clad hills, from deepest green, waxing purple, and in the
far-off distance dim pale blue. Behind them rose range upon range
of inland snowy mountains and glittering peaks ice-helmed....” Vol.
II, p.198.
17) “In a barabbora, Alaska.” “A barabbora, reader, constructed to
hold two natives is, as may be supposed, hardly likely to offer spacious
accommodations for six Europeans and one native. Moreover, owing
to the assistance we had received at Ozinki, our rum and whiskey
had given out, and consequently we had not even the opportunity of
regarding the situation through that benign lens....” Vol. II, p.226.
18) “Port Muller, Alaska.” “The men of the village are all away
sea-otter hunting. This unfortunate animal, cursed as it is with the
handsomest of furs, knows no moment’s peace. It is hunted almost without
intermission throughout the year, and dogs, females, and pups are killed indiscriminately. Many assured us that their numbers were not decreasing, but they
based this assumption on the fact that the annual number of skins obtained
showed no signs of diminution.” Vol. II, p.264.
19) “Pryvloff Islands, Behring Sea.” “There are few places on the globe where
summer does not exhibit some of those welcome features we are accustomed
to associate with its presence. The Pryvloff Islands summer seems, however,
to have struck entirely off her visiting list.” Vol. II, p.289.
Three additional watercolors that are present are not described in the text. The
first is of a member of the crew staring over a gunnel of the Lancashire Witch
at a moonlit sea. The second is of a crew member, called “the Commodore,”
though not likely to be the captain of the vessel, relaxing on deck with the crew’s
pet monkey, Jacko, and pet dog, Joe. The third is of skinning a kwang, a type
of Siamese deer.
Altogether, a remarkable selection of artwork from, as is made plain in the narrative, a thoroughly pleasant circumnavigational tour.
NUC 0323044 (War, Waves, and Wanderings).
$22,500.

A Bankrupt Wine Merchant Pleads for Assistance
8. [Hammond, Thomas]: THE CASE OF THOMAS HAMMOND, MERCHANT [caption title]. [London? 1715]. Broadsheet, 16¼ x 10 inches. [1]p. plus
printed docket title on verso. Ornamental initial. Dbd. Early folds and early stab
holes in left margin. Small portion of left margin excised, with no loss to text.
Mild foxing. Very good.
A petition to Parliament on behalf of Thomas Hammond, “a considerable Trader
for Twenty Years last past in Wines, and other Merchandises,” asking for public
assistance in paying the remainder of his debts to the government. During the
War of the Spanish Succession, Hammond suffered major losses to his trade and
merchandise, resulting from the sinking of the ships, Thomas and Elizabeth,
near Virginia; the capture of other ships sailing to India, the failures of various
merchants, vintners, and coopers to pay him; and other “Losses at Home and
Abroad.” Unable to pay his own debts, Hammond absconded, but he was caught,
imprisoned, and stripped of all his assets. The present document relates this history, tabulating his losses and the amounts he had already paid to his creditors
through assets and sureties, and petitions the House of Commons to pass a bill
allowing the Treasury to forgive his debts due for customs.
Part of the earliest British literature relating to decriminalized bankruptcy, following the historic bankruptcy statute of Queen Anne of 1705, which granted
the first modern provisions for the release of insolvent debtors from their debts.
This is also among the earliest examples of lobbying literature, which first began
proliferating in the lobby of the House of Commons at the time of the accession
of King George I and the British general election of 1715. ESTC locates only
two copies, at Harvard and the University of London.
HANSON 2164.
$1350.

A Harrowing Colonial Voyage
9. Harrison, David: THE MELANCHOLY NARRATIVE OF THE DISTRESSFUL VOYAGE AND MIRACULOUS DELIVERANCE OF CAPTAIN
DAVID HARRISON, OF THE SLOOP PEGGY, OF NEW-YORK, ON HIS
VOYAGE FROM FYAL, ONE OF THE WESTERN ISLANDS, TO NEW
YORK. London. 1766. [2],67pp. Half title. Modern three-quarter morocco and
cloth boards, spine gilt. A few small scuff marks on spine, boards slightly rubbed.
Light tanning, occasional faint foxing. Very good.
A truly horrifying narrative by the captain of a ship engaged in the wine trade to
Madeira out of New York in the late colonial period. Captain Harrison picked
up a cargo of wine and brandy in the fall of 1765, and while returning to New
York lost most of his masts and sails in a series of storms. Supplies dwindled
and eventually the crew, maddened by drink, murdered a black slave and ate him.
Harrison, who took no part, describes the tragedy in detail, including the cooking
methods (stewed in wine, then broiled). Lots had been drawn for the execution
of a second member of the crew to serve as fodder when the ship, Susanna, in
the Virginia trade, found the Peggy and saved her crew. In London, Harrison
made statements about the affair for insurance purposes, printed here, and this
fearsome account was published. A rare narrative.
SABIN 30551.
$10,000.

Poking Fun at Temperance Advocates
10. [Humor]: SPEECH OF THE HON. EBENEZER McMURRY, A MEMBER OF THE HOUSE, FROM WASHINGTON CO., N.Y. DELIVERED
MARCH 24th, 1854. ON THE BILL FOR THE SUPPRESSION OF INTEMPERANCE. [N.p. 1854]. [8]p. Original printed wrappers. Lightly soiled,
contemporary ownership signature on front wrapper. Vertical crease. Very good.
A facetious piece of political ephemera, this little pamphlet prints the supposed
speech in the House of Representatives of Ebenezer McMurry, in reply to another
member from New York. Although eight full pages, with printed wrappers, seven
are blank, while one contains the full text of the speech: “Mr. Speaker, By Guy,
let us have the vote. I am ready!” And then: “(N.B.-This was near grog time,
although he never drinks anything stronger than ---).” Doubtless issued in a
small number, for the amusement of a select few.
EBERSTADT 136:27.
$375.

The Prodigal Son in America
11. [Kellogg, D.W., publisher]: [THE PRODIGAL SON]. Hartford, Ct.: D.W.
Kellogg & Co., [n.d., ca. 1835]. Four lithographed sheets, 14 x 19 inches, each
with an image 9½ x 12½ inches. Each with some wear and small tears around
the edges, light creasing and foxing. Good. Archival matting, and protected with
Mylar sheet
These lithographs relate the biblical story of the prodigal son, updating it to
take place in America of the early 19th century. The first image is captioned
“THE PRODIGAL SON RECEIVING HIS PATRIMONY. He gathered it all
together and took his Journey into a far Country.” It depicts the prodigal son
standing at a table in his family library, as his father gives him his patrimony and
his brother looks on. An interesting aspect of the image is the numerous thick
folio volumes in the library’s built-in bookshelves, especially three very large and
thick volumes which reside in a bookcase cut deeply into the wall. The second
image is captioned “THE PRODIGAL SON REVELLING WITH HARLOTS.
He Wasted his Substance with Riotous Living,” and depicts the prodigal and two
other males enjoying food, drink, and pleasures of the flesh with three women in
a bawdy house. The next image depicts “THE PRODIGAL SON IN MISERY.
He would fain have filled his belly with the Husks that the swine did eat.” In
this scene the prodigal is seated in a barnyard, his clothes tattered, as swine root
around at his feet. The final image is “THE PRODIGAL SON RETURNED
TO HIS FATHER. Father I have Sinned against Heaven, and in thy Sight, and
am no more worthy to be called thy son.” The son, in tattered clothes, is accepted back into the bosom of his family by his father, mother, and a sister, and
their federal-style home is depicted in the background.
Daniel Wright Kellogg and his brothers were noted lithographers in 19th-century
America. They were second only to Currier & Ives in their output, and produced
images in a wide variety of subject areas. They issued a noted series on Temperance issues, and Peters ascribes this “famous” set of Prodigal Son images to that
group. They were “the only group of whom it is at all possible to say that they
were for a time near rivals of Currier & Ives” – Peters.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.242-47. FOWBLE 353-56.
$3750.

humorous line-drawn illustrations
are excellent, and the map shows
Helena as the railroad center of the
state. The illustration on the rear
wrapper shows Helena as an octopus
ensnaring surrounding towns (including Butte and Virginia City) in its
tentacles, and the facetious advertisements on the final three pages are
for businesses such as “Sin Brothers
and Bum: Finest Opium Dens in
the City” and “Bustem & Skinem,”
real estate and mining agents who
specialize in the “salting of mines.”
The Eberstadts loved this title, asking $200 for a copy in 1965:

Helena Richly Satirized
12. [Montana]: HELENA’S SOCIAL SUPREMACY. Helena, Mt. 1894. 48pp.,
including eleven full-page illustrations and a full-page map. 12mo. Original
printed green pictorial wrappers. Previous ownership signature on front wrapper
(see note below). Wrappers lightly soiled. Near fine. In a folding cloth chemise
and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
A satirical work on the serious subject of locating the Montana state capitol, in the
guise of a survey of Helena society and its mores. This pamphlet was issued by
the supporters of Anaconda as Montana’s capital city, and though they ultimately
lost that war, they won this battle, attacking the pretensions of Helena’s elites.
Home to a number of mining millionaires, Helena is described as “Montana’s center
of fashion, refinement, gentility, etiquette, kettle drums, high fives, progressive
euchre and mixed drinks.” In the contest between Helena and Anaconda for state
capitol, Helena is shown to be vastly superior, civilized and cultured, whereas
in Anaconda “the merchants do not even carry silk stockings in stock.” The

“A witty satire on the dead-serious subject of locating the capital....The alleged
villainy of Marcus Daly – who spent half a million dollars to bring the capital to
Anaconda – is painted blacker than black; he is even accused of consorting with
miners and common laboring men, and being interested in the miserable affairs
of their families. A comparative table demonstrates Helena’s overwhelming
superiority in the number of silk hats, No. 7 shoes, silk night shirts, kid gloves,
cocktail and champagne guzzlers, ladies who rip other ladies up the back, and
skeletons in closets.”
This copy bears the ownership signature on the front wrapper of Richard Lockey,
Jr., son of Richard Lockey, a pioneering Montana real estate agent, banker, and
merchant. As a partner with Peter Winne in the Denver and Helena Investment
Company, Lockey (senior) arranged for the donation of the site for the Montana
State Capitol in 1895. He was, therefore, intimately involved with the subject
of this work.
SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST AMERICANA 4318. GRAFF 1846. EBERSTADT 168:334. DECKER 26:223.
$850.

Promoting Albuquerque, and Listing Some of Its Businesses
13. [New Mexico]: [PROMOTIONAL LETTER SHEET TOUTING THE
ADVANTAGES OF ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO AND NUMEROUS
LOCAL BUSINESSES]. [Albuquerque, N.M. ca. 1906]. [2]pp., printed on a
10¾ x 8¼-inch sheet. Old folds, short separations along center horizontal fold.
Minor soiling. Good plus.
A scarce Anglo-centric promotional letter sheet for Albuquerque, New Mexico.
The eighteen advertisements for Albuquerque businesses printed on one side of
the sheet include a planing mill, real estate broker, a shoe store, liquor store,
tailor, a bank, a cigar dealer touting “Fine Havana Cigars,” a laundry, horse
stables, and more. Interestingly, none of the advertisers have Hispanic names.
The verso contains promotional text describing the advantages of Albuquerque,
including its climate, businesses, newspapers, educational system, manufactures
and businesses, etc. Below this information is a handwritten letter from one of
the advertisers on the front of the sheet – the proprietor of the Phoenix Planing
Mill, W. Hesselden. The letter is dated January 4, 1906. In it, Hesselden writes
to a supplier in Council Bluffs, Iowa with an order of several quantities of supplies. An interesting letter on a rare letter sheet that is one part promotional
and one part local business directory.
$500.

The First New York Liquor Licenses
14. [New York City Liquor License]: CITY OF NEW-YORK...[blank] ESQ;
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW-YORK. TO THE SHERIFF, CONSTABLES, AND OTHER HER MAJESTYS OFFICERS WITHIN THE
SAID CITY, GREETING. KNOW YE, THAT I HAVE LICENSED...[blank]
OF THE CITY AFORESAID, [blank] TO SELL WINE, BEER, BRANDY
RUM, SYDER, OR ANY OTHER SORTS OF STRONG LIQUORS BY
RETAIL.... [New York: Printed by William Bradford, 1702-1714]. Broadside,
7¼ x 11½ inches. Light foxing. Very good.
An unrecorded printed blank form for a retail alcohol sales license in New York
City, produced for the Mayor’s office during the first two decades of New York
printing. The final lines of the form date the printing to the reign of Queen

Anne (1702-14), during which time William Bradford was the only working
printer in New York.
William Bradford (1663-1752) was the “pioneering printer of the English middle
colonies” (DAB) – the first in both Pennsylvania and New York. He originally
settled in Pennsylvania, where he began operating a printing press in 1685 and
a bookstore in 1688. Various controversies led to significant legal hassles there,
including the temporary seizure of his types and paper in 1692, and in 1693
Bradford answered a call to come to New York and print the acts of assembly
and other official papers for the colonial council. No records have been found
locating an alcohol license form printed in New York earlier than the present
document, making this the first known example of its kind.
DAB II, pp.563-64.
$850.

Promoting Horticulture – and Viticulture – in Cincinnati
15. [Ohio]: [Horticulture]: THE CHARTER, CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS, OF THE CINCINNATI HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY, WITH A
REPORT OF ITS TRANSACTIONS FOR 1843, ‘44, AND ‘45, LIST OF
MEMEBERS, &c. Cincinnati: L’Hommedieu & Co., 1846. 68,4,xix pp. plus
three plates. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt, t.e.g.
Bookplate and bookseller’s label on front pastedown. Some toning. Very good.
The charter and by-laws for the Cincinnati Horticultural Society, with reports
and transactions from its meeting during the first three years of its existence.
“Regional growers sought to share knowledge and capitalize on their collective
prestige by organizing the Cincinnati Horticultural Society. Founded in 1843
by local businessmen-growers, the society was an active group of urban boosters,
several of whom were also leading winemakers....Under the society’s guidance,
wine making flourished. A period of major expansion of the Cincinnati wine
industry marked the decades after 1842, the year in which [Nicholas] Longworth
stumbled onto his formula for ‘sparkling Catawba,’ a much more palatable and
popular beverage than his previous ‘Cincinnati hock’” – Hannickel.
Erica Hannickel, “Empires of the Vine: Wine Culture in America” (Philadelphia:
University of Pennsylvania Press, 2013), p.103.
$1250.

opening Japan to U.S. trade by allowing the
use of two ports at Shimoda and Hakodate by
American ships, granting a degree of freedom
of movement to American sailors while in port,
and establishing diplomatic relations via the
appointment of an American consul.

Menu for a Japanese Banquet in Commodore Perry’s Honor
16. [Perry Japan Expedition]: [MANUSCRIPT MENU FOR A BANQUET
GIVEN AT THE YOKOHAMA TREATY HOUSE FOR THE AMERICAN
DELEGATION LED BY COMMODORE PERRY]. [Yokohama. March 31,
1854]. [1]p. Oblong folio sheet, previously folded. A couple minor creases, with
very light dampstaining at foot of sheet. Very good.
An impressive survival from Commodore Perry’s expedition, a decorative manuscript
menu from the banquet that celebrated the agreement of the Treaty of Kanagawa
between the United States and Japan in 1854. Although an official and extensive
trade agreement between the two countries was not reached until 1858, the Treaty
of Kanagawa achieved Perry and the United States government’s primary goal of

The banquet was held in the Treaty House at
Yokohama, which had been purpose-built for
negotiating the agreement between the two
countries. It was a return engagement, following a first event hosted by the Americans on
board Perry’s flagship, the U.S.S. Powhatan,
at which copious amounts of lamb, beef, and
whiskey were reportedly served. The menu for the Japanese meal reflected the
country’s altogether different culinary tastes, offering a long series of soup and
seafood courses, including sea bream and a number of other fish. It is unclear
which side found the other’s food more distasteful, but Perry remarked that the
Japanese offerings “Seemed particularly meager in comparison with American
fare, and soup, however desirable in its proper place, was found to be but a poor
substitute for a round of beef or a haunch of mutton.” For their part, the Japanese
were unimpressed by the Americans’ loud and uncouth behavior at the event, and
were amused by their inability to use chopsticks.
Despite the reservations of each side, the banquet served as a capstone to one of the
most critical moments in the development of Japanese-American relations. This
possibly unique piece of ephemera is a wonderful document of that entertaining,
cross-cultural episode and the culmination of the Perry expedition.
$4000.

With a Contribution by Benjamin Rush on Alcohol and the Human Body,
and Another on the Philosophy of the “Mussulmans”
17. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1787.... Philadelphia:
Printed and Sold by Hall and Sellers, [1786]. [36]pp. including one in-text woodcut illustration. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Additional stab holes in
blank gutter. Dampstain throughout upper quarter of volume, soiling on verso
of terminal leaf. Else very good.
This issue of Poor Richard’s almanac contains “An Abridgement of Dr. [Benjamin]
Rush’s Enquiry into the Effects of Spirituous Liquors upon the Human Body,
and their Influence upon the Happiness of Society,” together with the customary aphorisms and anecdotes. An anecdote of particular interest relates the story
of “Abuh Hanifah, the most celebrated Doctor of the orthodox Mussulmans,”
who, upon being struck violently on the face, refused to strike back or to report
his attacker, telling him that even on the day of judgment, “I would not desire
to enter Paradise without you.” “How noble an instance of a calm, serene, and
forgiving mind! Happy were it for all Christians had they lived, or could they
resolve to live, according to the dictates of this wise and virtuous Mahometan!”
(p.[27]). The woodcut illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, as govern’d by
the Twelve Constellations,” appears on page [5].
DRAKE 10218. EVANS 19978. ESTC W22795.
$1500.

Detailed Inventory of the Ship’s Cargo, and of the Ship Itself
18. [Ship’s Goods Inventory]: INVENTORY OF THE SHIP NUESTRA SENORA DE LAS MERCEDES TO BE SOLD AT THE COFFEE HOUSE ON
WEDNESDAY EVENING THE FIRST OF DECEMBER AT SIX OCLOCK
BY THE MARSHALL. Philadelphia. 1790-1791. [3]pp. Two bifolium sheets, 13¼
x 16 inches. Old fold lines. Light tanning and soiling to the first sheet, chipped
at edges, worn at some folds. Second sheet, heavily stained, though not affecting
legibility of text; chipped at edges, tearing along center fold. Good.
Inventory of the ship Nuestra Senora de las Mercedes, written across the recto
of the first sheet in three columns. The first item on the list is “The Hull with
the Bowsprit,” i.e., the ship itself, followed by masts, and rigging. The inventory
also includes the cookware in the galley, the furniture in the cabin, sails, the guns,
and two hen coops. The second sheet is dated April 14, 1791 and details the
cargo of the ship, also for sale. Among the goods included, 430 jars of raisins,
eight kegs of anchovies, one hundred jars of olives, eighty bags of almonds, and
196 kegs of wine, all with value noted.
$500.

Train Transport and a New Store
Alleviate Fears of Civil War Shortages
19. Stark, J.N.: GOOD NEWS FOR ALL. NEW CASH STORE AT OLIVE
GREEN. FRESH GOODS AT PRICES SUITED TO THE WAR TIMES
[caption title]. Cincinnati: Times Print, [ca. 1861]. Illustrated broadside, approximately 25¼ x 18¾ inches. Small dampstain in upper right corner. Soft horizontal
fold, minimal wear, slight chips at corners. Very good.
A charming and attractively-illustrated advertisement for a new general store
opening in Olive Green in Delaware County, in central Ohio at the outbreak
of the Civil War. The overall message of the broadside is interesting in that it
seeks to reassure customers that despite the potential fear of shortages caused
by the Civil War, “fresh goods at prices suited to the war times” would still be
readily available.
In the large woodcut in the center of the broadside, a crowd gathers around an
arriving train, exclaiming: “A large stock has been received by J.N. Stark. It is
astonishing at what low prices he is now enabled to sell Goods. Well this arrival
beats them all; I’ll give him a call.” The train belches a plume of black smoke and
a sign on one of the cars reads: “Liquors, Groceries, Farming Utensils, &c, &c,
just arrived.” It appears as though someone has attempted to cross-out the word
“liquors.” Stark promises (with apparent contradiction) that “Country Produce of
all kinds taken in payment for Merchandise.... Buying and selling for cash alone,
I am enabled to give customers as good bargains as they can find anywhere else in
the country.” Among the goods offered are “hardware, glassware, clothing, notions, boots, shoes, hats, caps, stationery, wooden and queensware” all to be sold
from a “well furnished store.” The woodcut is arranged between text composed
of large, bold wooden type. The town of Olive Green did not survive long, and
has been unincorporated territory in Ohio for some time.
The commercial firm that created the broadside, Frazer & Denis (their name
is featured in the woodcut) was most active mainly in the early 1850s, producing everything from circus posters to views of Cincinnati buildings and other
businesses; the “Times Print, Cincinnati” imprint was used from about 1861 to
1880. Frazer & Denis tout themselves in the Cincinnati Business Mirror of 1852
as specializing in “Designing and engraving on wood....Our establishment is the
largest in the west, and our facilities such that we are enabled to execute work
on the shortest notice, in the first style of art.” James N. Stark (1823-1899) was
listed as a wealthy merchant in Delaware County in the 1860 census.
A rare broadside, with no copies listed in OCLC. A copy (likely this same one)
was offered by Ernest Wessen’s Midland Books, for $7 in 1959.
MIDLAND NOTES 74:390.
$1250.

The Persistence of the Sugar Act:
Taxing the Colonies for Their Own Defence
20. [Sugar Act]: ANNO REGNI GEORGII III...AN ACT FOR GRANTING
CERTAIN DUTIES IN THE BRITISH COLONIES AND PLANTATIONS
IN AMERICA...FOR APPLYING THE PRODUCE OF SUCH DUTIES,
AND OF THE DUTIES TO ARISE BY THE VIRTUE OF THE SAID ACT,
TOWARDS DEFRAYING THE EXPENCES OF DEFENDING, PROTECTING, AND SECURING THE SAID COLONIES AND PLANTATIONS...
AND MORE EFFECTUALLY PREVENTING THE CLANDESTINE CONVEYANCE OF GOODS TO AND FROM THE SAID COLONIES AND
PLANTATIONS, AND IMPROVING AND SECURING THE TRADE
BETWEEN THE SAME AND GREAT BRITAIN...[caption title]. London:
Printed by Mark Baskett,...and by the Assigns of Robert Baskett, 1764. [2],275299pp. Folio. Loose gatherings, stab holes at gutter margins. Near fine.
An outstanding copy of the rare official Parliamentary printing for the “Grenville
Budget” of 1764, accompanied by three later acts amending regulations set forth.
This budget act contains the so-called “Sugar Act,” which was the first deliberate
and direct attempt to tax the American colonies in order to pay for the British
military presence in North America.
The Sugar Act levied a tax of three pence per gallon on the importation of foreign molasses (molasses from the British West Indies would be exempt from the
tax). But the proposed legislation did far more than tax sugar products. It also
detailed more foreign goods to be taxed, including certain wines, coffee, pimiento,
cambric, and printed calico, and further, regulated the export of lumber and iron.
The enforced tax on molasses caused the almost immediate decline in the rum
industry in the colonies.
The final part of the title of the Act was Grenville’s response to the British
Customs Board’s estimate that the annual revenue from American customs was a
paltry £1800. Grenville, whose guiding principles were strict adherence to legality
and financial solvency, found this state of affairs to be intolerable. Existing trade
regulations, designed to raise greater revenue, would be more rigidly enforced,
with incentives offered to naval officers and customs officials.
This Budget Act of 1764 set the tone for many of the British policies and measures that followed. A chain of events was set in motion which would lead step
by step to the American Revolution. Reaction in the colonies was not long in
coming. In Massachusetts, James Otis and Samuel Adams fired pamphlets at it;
the merchants of Boston banded together to protest; other colonial writers from
Newport to Williamsburg added their voices; in England Thomas Pownall and
others defended the step. All understood that a new era had dawned with the
so-called Sugar Act.
The present copy is accompanied by three further scarce acts of Parliament related
to the statutes set forth by the Sugar Act. The first, from 1765, alters the duties

imposed on sugar imports. The other two, from 1777 and 1779, made amendments to address penalties for smuggling sugar from America into Great Britain
during the Revolution. They are as follows:
1) An Act for More Effectually Securing and Encouraging the Trade of His Majesty’s
American Dominions...for Altering the Bounties and Drawbacks Upon Sugar Exported...[caption title]. London, 1765. [2],799-818pp. ESTC N56877.
2) An Act to Explain and Amend So Much of an Act, Made in the Fourth Year of the
Reign of His Present Majesty, as Relates to the Preventing of Clandestine Conveyance of Sugar and Panels from the British Colonies and Plantations in America to
Great Britain. London, 1778. [2],1027-1030pp. ESTC N57924.
3) An Act to Amend an Act, Made in the Eighteenth Year of His Present Majesty,
Intituled, An Act to Explain and Amend So Much of an Act, Made in the Fourth
Year of the Reign of His Present Majesty, as Relates to the Preventing of Clandestine Conveyance of Sugar and Panels from the British Colonies and Plantations
in America to Great Britain. London, 1780. [2],175-178pp. ESTC N57924.
An excellent set of Parliamentary acts, comprising the first attempt to tax the
American colonies, the Sugar Act, and several additional acts revising its statutes
up through the Revolution.
ESTC N56801. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 4 (ref).
$3000.

Technology in Service of American Crafts
21. [Technical Americana]: THE GOLDEN CABINET: BEING THE LABORATORY, OR HANDMAID TO THE ARTS. CONTAINING SUCH
BRANCHES OF USEFUL KNOWLEDGE, AS NEARLY CONCERNS ALL
KINDS OF PEOPLE, FROM THE SQUIRE TO THE PEASANT: AND
WILL AFFORD BOTH PROFIT AND DELIGHT. [IN THREE PARTS].
Philadelphia: William Spotswood, and H. and P. Rice, 1793. [2],iv,iv,vi,219,[1]pp.
12mo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed, boards
slightly bowed. Contemporary inscriptions on rear pastedown. Text lightly tanned.
About very good.
Presumed first American edition, likely reprinted from an English text. The second
and third parts have separate title-leaves and tables of contents. Illustrated with
one wood engraving in the text at page 70 and a graph at page 125. Features much
practical knowledge on many topics, including information on gilding, silvering,
bronzing, japaning, lacquering, and staining substances; instructions on drawing,
etching, mixing colors, varnishing, dying, manufacturing and adulterating wines
and artificial wines, hair and skin care, making inks and waxes; the nature and
composition of glass; and how to counterfeit gems of every kind. The third section,
on making artificial jewels from glass, is particularly interesting. The final text
leaf also contains a list of titles available from booksellers H. & P. Rice. Scarce.
EVANS 25551. RINK 151.
$1850.

19th century. The text begins with a
series of monthly almanac-style tables
giving dawn, dusk, and moonrise times.
These are followed by a recounting of the
Battle of Galveston and other celebratory
and patriotic vignettes lauding Texas. A
long section describes Texas by county,
giving statistics on population, climate,
soil, rivers, minerals, productions, land
prices, and more. The introduction to
this section ends with a short reminder
to immigrants that they “can hire lands in
any part of the State, either for money, or
on shares of the crops, as may be agreed
between the contracting parties.” The
guide also includes sections on Texas
law, courts, post offices, and railroads.
The almanac concludes with a section
called “The Travelers’ Guide” which
is composed entirely of steamship and
railroad advertisements, followed by a
section of general advertisements both
for New York and Texas (likely to lure
the former to the latter), as well as some
ads for various businesses in New Orleans. The advertisements range from
refrigerators to pharmacies and cotton
merchants to printers, and more. Hanford even advertises his own “Celebrated
Purified Whiskey.”

Texas Almanac and Immigration Guide, with a Map
22. [Texas]: ALBERT HANFORD’S TEXAS STATE REGISTER FOR 1877.
Galveston: A. Hanford, 1877. 168pp. plus large colored folding map. Publisher’s
printed grey wrappers. Wrappers repaired along joints, old staining, small chip
to bottom corner of rear wrapper. Closed tear in the map neatly repaired, minor
separations at cross folds. Even toning to text. Overall, a good plus copy.
An elusive installment of Albert Hanford’s annual Texas State Register, which
was published from 1856 to 1879. Part almanac, part promotional, the present
book was an attempt to encourage immigration to Texas in the latter part of the

The large fold-out map (dated 1877, with copyright date 1875) depicts the expansion and growth of Texas at the time, including details of the developing
railroads, forts, roads, and topography. The map is entitled “New Map of the
State of Texas for 1877. Printed Expressly for Hanford’s Texas State Register.”
It was published by Hanford, though it was “Drawn, Engraved & Printed” by the
famed mapmakers at Colton & Company.
Institutional holdings for the 1877 edition are sparse, but ultimately unclear based
on the nature of library reporting of periodical catalog records. Suffice to say,
any issue of Hanford’s almanac appears to be rare in today’s market.
OCLC 4995266, 5879471.
$2500.

Acquiring Food and Drink for the Continental Army
23. Thomson, Charles: [DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY CHARLES THOMSON, REQUISITIONING SUPPLIES FOR THE CONTINENTAL ARMY].
[Philadelphia. November 4, 1780]. [3]pp., docketed on verso. Folio. Repaired
at central horizontal and vertical folds with tissue, some small tissue repairs at
edges. Silked. Good.

List of requisitions for specific supplies, as
issued by the Continental Congress on Nov.
4, 1780, extracted and signed by Charles
Thomson as the Secretary of that body.
This copy has been docketed “Delaware”
on the fourth page, indicating its intended
destination. At this time Gen. Nathanael
Greene was about to be appointed to relieve
Horatio Gates. After departing from West
Point, Greene made numerous stops on his
way to Hillsboro, North Carolina, requesting men, uniforms, weapons, and food. Under the Articles of Confederation,
Congress could likewise only request, not order, such provender. This portion
of the minutes begins with supplies of beef, pork, flour, rum, and salt, due from
Pennsylvania, likewise listing supplies needed from Delaware, Maryland, Virginia,
and North Carolina. It closes with the detailed resolutions concerning substitutions of pork for beef, of continental rum for the West Indian variety, of Indian
meal for flour, and concerning methods of adjustment for any state that supplies
more than its due proportion.
$4500.

Tobacco Duties
24. [Tobacco and Wine]: REASONS HUMBLY OFFER’D TO THE HONOURABLE HOUSE OF COMMONS, BY THE TOBACCO AND WINE
MERCHANTS, AGAINST PAYMENT OF INTEREST FOR THE TIME
PAST ON THEIR BONDS AT THE CUSTOM-HOUSE, WHERE THE
PRINCIPAL IS PAID [caption title]. [London? 1715]. Broadsheet, 12½ x 7¾
inches. [1]p. plus printed docket title on verso. Dbd. Early folds and early stab
holes in left margin. Upper margin trimmed close, with slight loss to first line of
text. Two-inch closed tear in body of text. Small portion of inner margin excised,
with no loss to text. Minor foxing. Overall very good.
An early political leaflet petitioning on behalf of tobacco and wine merchants for
relief from interest on duties owed during the War of the Spanish Succession. The
document is among the earliest examples of commercial lobbying literature, which
first began proliferating during the major changes in British government in the
mid-1710s. ESTC records only two copies, at the British Library and Harvard.
HANSON 2065.
$1500.

An Interesting Incident in the Life of John Trumbull
25. [Trumbull, John]: [AUTOGRAPH MEMORANDUM REGARDING THE
DETENTION OF THE SHIP HOLLAND ON AUGUST 7, 1796]. [N.p.
1796]. [4]pp. One bifolium sheet, each page 9½ x 7¼ inches. Old fold lines, some
tanning and tearing to one interior fold. Else clean. Very good.
John Trumbull’s undated account of the British detention of the ship Holland of
Philadelphia, captained by Joseph Dawson. During a period when he engaged in
commercial trading in Europe, Trumbull was travelling with his cargo of brandy
from Rochefort, France to Gothenburg, Sweden aboard the Holland when she
was stopped and boarded by the British fourteen-gun brig-sloop Suffisante under
the command of Capt. Nicholas Tomlinson. Captain Tomlinson demanded to
see the Holland’s papers and then went about detaining most of the ship’s crew
aboard his own vessel. Trumbull, highly outraged at the delay of his cargo and
the imposition upon his fellow countrymen, wrote the following note, included
in the memorandum, to Capt. Tomlinson:
“To Captain Tomlinson of the Armed Brig the Suffisante in the Service of his
Britannic Majesty. Colonel Trumbull, late Secretary to Mr. Jay, who negotiated
the present Treaty between Great Britain and America, and Owner of the Cargo of
the Ship Holland, presents his Compliments to Captn Tomlinson; has the Pleasure
to send him a Copy of the Treaty abovenamed; and begs Captain Tomlinson to
Reflect whether consitantly [sic] with the Articles which Mr. T has marked, it is
Justifiable to divert the Holland from her Course, the ship being American built,
the Property of Mr. Johnson, the American Consul in London, and the Cargo the
property of Col. Trumbull, who also is a well-known American. If Captn. Tomlinson persists in taking the ship out of her Course, Col. Trumbull particularly
protests against his removing either Capt. Dawson or any of the People from on
board. But, Captain Tomlinson should be very secure that He is Justified by his
Instructions on this occasion, as either He or his Instructors must answer for the
consequences of an Act against which Colonel Trumbull hereby formally protests,
as a direct violation of the Treaty, & good Harmony which subsist between the
United States of America and Great Britain.”
Shortly thereafter Capt. Dawson and his crew were returned to the Holland and
Capt. Tomlinson even came aboard and “behaved very civilly, drank a glass of
claret with us, and returned on board his Brig.” There is no indication of the
intended audience for this document. It has the appearance of a draft, as there
are several bits crossed out or amended. It is possible that this episode was recorded for inclusion in Trumbull’s autobiography, though it does not appear in
that volume, or for possible diplomatic use later.
Hailed as the official painter of the Revolution, Trumbull studied painting and
art in England and France. The youngest son of the governor of Connecticut,
the elder John Trumbull very much wanted his son to go into law. Trumbull did

study the law, but gladly joined the fight against the British when the Revolution
broke out. He eventually served as Washington’s second aide-de-camp, having
been brought to the General’s attention through some very accurate drawings
he had made of British gun emplacements. He rose to the rank of colonel as a
deputy adjutant-general, but resigned the commission he finally received because
it was dated three months late, a slight his honor could not tolerate. He refused
to return to the law, finding it quite distasteful, and chose instead to pursue his
true passion, art, against his family’s wishes. Although he was never particularly
wealthy in this pursuit, he did achieve a certain amount of success in his own
lifetime. Among his most famous works are those commissioned in 1817 by
Congress to adorn the Capitol building: “The Surrender of General Burgoyne at
Saratoga,” “The Surrender of General Cornwallis at Yorktown,” “The Declaration
of Independence,” and “The Resignation of General Washington.”
DAB XIX, pp.11-15. Helen A. Cooper, John Trumbull: The Hand and Spirit of a
Painter (Yale, 1982), pp.10-11. John Trumbull, The Autobiography of Colonel John
Trumbull (Yale, 1953).
$8500.

Selling Wine in New York and California
26. [Turner Brothers]: TURNER BROTHERS MANUFACTURERS
OF GINGER WINE, SYRUPS, CORDIALS, NATIVE WINES, etc.
etc. NEW YORK, BUFFALO & SAN FRANCISCO. New York: Sarony,
Major & Knapp, [before 1867]. Illustrated lithographic broadside, 23 x 18
inches. Mild spotting, slightly trimmed. Overall, an excellent display piece
in very good condition.
An exceedingly rare pictorial broadside advertising Turner Brothers wines,
syrups, and cordials. The broadside was drawn by John Ffooks, who depicts
the manufacturing facilities of the Turner Brothers in New York City, Buffalo,
and San Francisco in three separate insets. The latter depiction is especially
interesting, as it sets the Turner Brothers’ branch office and factory within
a sprawling panoramic image of San Francisco – an early depiction of the
city in such breadth and detail. The whole of the lithograph is bordered in
artfully-executed grape vines and vine leaves interspersed with small vignette
portraits of the six Turner brothers who were partners in the company.
Turner Brothers Wines & Spirits enterprise, a major American concern with
national distribution capabilities operated from 1847 until the mid-1860s.
The upper vignette features a view of their premier store in New York City,
located at 350-352 Washington Street, at the corner of Franklin (presentday Soho/Tribeca). In the middle is a view of their establishment in Buffalo,
where the business was founded. In the lower part of the composition is a
fine panorama of San Francisco (where Turner Brothers had established a
store), taken from a south-easterly perspective (perhaps the Rincon Hill area),
looking towards Telegraph Hill, with the bustling downtown and harbor in the
foreground. It is lovely depiction of San Francisco captured in the aftermath
of the Gold Rush; interestingly, the distinctive bottles of the Turner Brothers
have been unearthed at several California Gold Rush boomtowns, including
Monte Cristo, Chips Flat, Excelsior, Downieville, and Chaparral Hill. The
present broadside also qualifies as a rare early work of California wine interest.
The Turner Brothers Wines & Spirits Company was a brilliantly successful,
albeit evanescent alcohol and medicinal spirits empire. The company was
founded in 1847 in Buffalo by the six Turner Brothers (Malcolm, James,
Thomas, Archibald, Robert, and George), who were originally from Delaware
County, New York, and children of Scottish immigrants. They traded in wines
and manufactured their own sodas, ginger and berry wines, and medicinal
spirits. Their enterprise enjoyed rapid success, and they soon opened a large
store and factory in New York City. James ran the establishment in Buffalo;
Malcolm oversaw the New York premises; while Robert ran the show in San
Francisco; the other brothers remained partners but were less active in the
day-to-day business. Taking advantage of the massive wealth generated by
the California Gold Rush, in 1853, the Turner Brothers opened a store in
San Francisco, where they were one of the boomtown’s earliest major distributors of alcohol.

After making a large fortune, the brothers sold the business in the mid-1860s,
and subsequent to that the assets traded under different names. The brothers
then used the proceeds to establish the Turner Brothers Bank, headquartered
in New York City, seeking to take advantage of the international railway boom.
This initially proved successful, and they soon opened branches in Berlin, Paris,
and London. However, during the Panic of 1873, the railway boom went bust,
and the Turner bank filed for bankruptcy in 1876. While the brothers personally
retained some of their wealth, only Archibald re-emerged as a prominent player,
serving as president of several New York banks over the coming years.
The lithographers, Sarony, Major, and Knapp were a prominent firm that operated in New York City in one combination or another from the early 1840s until
1867, at which time Napoleon Sarony (who had earlier worked for Currier &
Ives along with Henry Major) left the company to open what would become a
world-renowned photography studio. Based on this fact, coupled with the Turner
Brothers selling the wine business in the mid-1860s, the present broadside can
be dated to no later than 1867. Little is known about the artist who drew the
imagery, John Ffooks.
We could locate no other copies of the present broadside in OCLC or auction
records. A highly-interesting early work of California wine interest, New York
business history, and American lithographic art.
PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.350-56 (ref).
$5500.

Many Important Early Laws, Including on Whiskey
27. [United States Senate]: JOURNAL OF THE SENATE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, BEING THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SECOND
CONGRESS, BEGUN AND HELD AT THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,
OCTOBER 24th, 1791; AND IN THE SIXTEENTH YEAR OF THE SOVEREIGNTY OF THE SAID UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: John Fenno,
1791. 228pp. (p.228 misnumbered 224, as in some copies). Folio. Contemporary
sheep, neatly rebacked in matching style, gilt morocco label. Very good.
An important early Congressional document, describing the actions of the Senate
in late 1791 and early 1792, at the height of the Federalist–Anti-Federalist struggle.
As well, George Washington’s address to Congress, printed here, contains an interesting note about the tax on distilled spirits. Protests to this tax would result
in the Whiskey Rebellion of 1794. Also contains important early legislation on
frontier defenses, Ohio, fisheries, lighthouses, the Mint, and militias.
EVANS 24911. ESTC W20582.
$2750.

“Gross immorality” in Early Chicago
28. [Walker, William F.]: PRESENTMENT OF THE REV. WILLIAM F.
WALKER, HIS ANSWER, AND THE VERDICT OF THE COURT. Chicago. 1846 [i.e. 1847]. 98pp. Original printed wrappers, stitched. Spine perishing,
light wear and dust soiling to wrappers. Light tanning, occasional light foxing
and dampstaining. About very good.
A rare and highly entertaining early Chicago imprint reporting on a salacious
series of ecclesiastical trials in 1844 and 1846 involving a parish rector, William
F. Walker, accused of “gross immorality and scandalous conduct” in the growing
frontier city, published at the behest of the defendant himself. Streeter had a
significant amount to say about this work:
“Among Walker’s opponents were Mrs. John H. Kinzie, author of Narrative of
the Massacre of Chicago, Gordon S. Hubbard, and William B. Ogden. Walker
was rector of both the old St. James and the new Trinity church, downtown, and
there are indications that Mrs. Kinzie and others north of the river were jealous
of the growth of the new parish. The sixteen charges against Walker ranged
from being a decided Puseyite to having drunk ‘one third of a bottle of claret
and one half bottle of Madeira’ in one evening, as well as going to the country
for the professed purpose of holding divine service, but taking with him his gun
and hunting dog. The ecclesiastical court recommended ‘the lightest penalty that
the General Canon allows, viz. admonition.’ The testimony is freely quoted and
is interspersed with Walker’s pungent comments, among them one about ‘one of
Hubbard’s comely Indian wives.’ At the moment I know nothing of Walker’s later
career but I feel sure it must have been interesting” – Streeter.
Byrd and McMurtrie agree that the account was published in 1847, as it states
on the front wrapper, not 1846, as it states on the titlepage. OCLC locates only
a handful of copies. The Streeter copy was purchased by Scribner for $200 in
1969, and another copy has not appeared at auction since then. Rare, and piquant.
BYRD 1256. McMURTRIE (CHICAGO) 130. STREETER SALE 1492.
$1750.

Punished for Attempting to Keep
a Liquor Trafficker Away from a Frontier Michigan Fort
29. [Webb, James Watson, Lt.]: NEW-YORK, SEPTEMBER 10, 1827. TO
THE OFFICERS OF THE ARMY. IT IS A FACT, WELL KNOWN TO ALL
OF YOU, THAT COLONEL JOHN McNEIL OF THE FIRST REGIMENT
OF INFANTRY, WAS ARRESTED, TRIED, AND “HONOURABLY ACQUITTED,” BY A GENERAL COURT MARTIAL, WHICH ASSEMBLED
(FOR THAT PURPOSE,) AT GREEN BAY, MICHIGAN TERRITORY, ON
THE 5th DAY OF JUNE, 1826...[caption title and beginning of text]. [New
York. 1827]. 22pp. Gathered signatures, stitched, formerly stab-sewn. Soft vertical
crease. Foxed and toned. Very good.
A scarce account of a court martial for Colonel John McNeil, who had allegedly
forbidden a civilian, John P. Arndt from entering Fort Howard, near Green Bay
in Michigan Territory. Arndt was a known trafficker in illegal liquor, and was
banned by Col. McNeil as a result. McNeil was arrested for lying about giving
the order banning Arndt from the fort, but was subsequently acquitted. The text
of the present work includes testimony and excerpts from letters supporting the
charges made against McNeil, mainly from a most aggrieved Lieutenant James
Watson Webb, who truly seems to have it in for McNeil and his two main supporters, General Winfield Scott and Colonel Henry Leavenworth.
Very scarce, with only two copies in OCLC, at the New York Public Library and
the Boston Athenaeum. An unusual frontier military incident.
OCLC 44388082.
$350.

Recouping Losses from the Whiskey Rebellion
30. [Whiskey Rebellion]: LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY ACCOMPANYING HIS REPORT ON THE PETITION OF
BENJAMIN WELLS...AND THE COUNTER PETITION OF SUNDRY
INHABITANTS OF FAYETTE COUNTY.... [Philadelphia. 1800]. 21pp. Dbd.
Internally clean. Very good.
A report forwarded by Secretary of the Treasury Oliver Wolcott regarding the
claims of Benjamin Wells and others for losses suffered during the Whiskey
Rebellion of 1794.
EVANS 38762. OCLC 15078260. ESTC W18120.
$425.

